
MECHANICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD
MADE FROM Acacia mangium species

NURUL HALIMAH BINTI GHAZALI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Telrnologi MARA

JANUARY 2013



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost thank you Allah S.W.T. for your blessings because without which

this thesis will not be completed.

I would like to thank my advisor, Puan Nurrohana Binti Ahmad for her support,

guidance and advice from the day I started this research to the day it was completed.

My thank you goes to all other lectures in the faculty who always willingly share

their opinion and knowledge on my project. To all Wood Industry staff who here

given their commitment and support throughout this study I would like to say thank

you from the bottom of my heart.

To my family who understands my situation, supports me emotionally, mentally and

financially; a big thank you from me. Last but not least, I would like also to express

my gratitude to all my friends who have help and support me to complete this project.

Iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF PLATES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study

1.2 Problem statement

1.3 Justification

1.4 Objectives

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Raw material for Malaysian particleboard industry

2.2 Plantation species

2.3 Definition of particleboard

2.3.1 Malaysian scenario

2.3.2 Properties of particleboard

2.3.3 Uses of particleboard

2.4 Resin

2.4.1 Phenol formaldehyde (PF)

2.4.2 Melamine urea formaldehyde

2.4.3 Isocyanate

2.4.4 Urea formaldehyde

II

Page

III

IV

vii

viii

ix
x

XIJI

XIV

I

3

5

6

7
9
11

13
14

16
17
18
19

19
20



2.4.5 Effect of resin content

2.5 Particle size
2.6 Effect of density

2.7 Mechanical and physical properties

CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 Raw material preparation

3.2 Particleboard manufacturing

3.3 Panel testing

3.3.1 Bending testing

3.3.2 Thickness swelling

3.3.3 Water absorption

3.3.4 Internal bonding

3.4 Statistical analysis

3.5 Experimental design

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Bulk density

4.2 Particle analysis

4.3 Statistical significance

4.4 Effect of density

4.4.1 Modulus of elastic (MOE)

4.4.2 Modulus of rupture (MaR)

4.4.3 Internal bonding (IB)

4.4.4 Thickness swelling

4.4.5 Water absorption (WA)

4.5 Effect of density

4.5.1 Modulus of elastic (MOE)

4.5.2 Modulus of rupture (MaR)

III

21

21
22

23

24

25

27

28

29
30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

37

38
40

41

43

44

45

46



ABSTRACT

This research was carried out to investigate the effect of density and resin content on

mechanical physical properties of particleboard from Acacia mangium species. The

Acacia tree was harvested at UiTM Jengka forest. 18 boards were pressed at three

different target density which were 500 kg/m3
, 600 kg/m3 and 700 kg/m3

• The resin

content for three different types of density of board were 8%, 10% and 12% and urea

formaldehyde resin (UF) was the resin used. The press condition of board using UF

resin was 180°C for duration of 6 minutes. The mechanical properties in static

bending for modulus of rupture (MaR) and modulus of elastic (MOE), tensile

perpendicular to board surface (IB) were also determined. In addition, dimensional

stabilities on board were also determined after 24 hour water immersion. The results

have indicated that the effect of density and resin content play important roles in

determining the mechanical and physical properties of particleboard.

XI


	NURUL HALIMAH BINTI GHAZALI
	APPROVAL SHEET
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLE
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Justification
	1.4 Objectives

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Raw material for Malaysian particleboard industry
	2.2 Plantation species
	2.3 Definition of particleboard
	2.3.1 Malaysian scenario
	2.3.2 Properties of particleboard
	2.3.3 Uses of particleboard

	2.4 Resin
	2.4.1 Phenol formaldehyde (PF)
	2.4.2 Melamine urea formaldehyde (MUF)
	2.4.3 Isocyanate
	2.4.4 Urea Formaldehyde (UF)
	2.4.5 Effect of resin content

	2.5 Particle size
	2.6 Effect of density
	2.7 Mechanical and physical properties

	CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
	3.1 Raw materials preparation
	3.2 Particleboard manufacturing
	3.3 Panel testing
	3.3.1 Bending test
	3.3.2 Thickness and swelling test
	3.3.3 Water absorption test
	3.3.4 Internal bond test

	3.4 Statistical analysis
	3.5 EXPERIMENTAL DESIGN

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Bulk density
	4.2 Particle analysis
	4.3 Statistical significance
	4.4 Effect of density
	4.4.1 Modulus of elastic (MOE)
	4.4.2 Modulus of rupture (MOR)
	4.4.3 Internal Bonding (IB)
	4.4.4 Thickness swelling (TS)
	4.4.5 Water Absorption (WA)

	4.3 Effect of resin content
	4.3.1 Modulus of elastic (MOE)
	4.3.2 Modulus of rupture (MOR)
	4.3.3 Internal Bonding (IB)
	4.3.4 Thickness swelling (TS)
	4.3.5 Water absorption (WA)


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX
	VITAE



