MECHANICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD MADE FROM Acacia mangium species

NURUL HALIMAH BINTI GHAZALI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2013

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost thank you Allah S.W.T. for your blessings because without which this thesis will not be completed.

I would like to thank my advisor, Puan Nurrohana Binti Ahmad for her support, guidance and advice from the day I started this research to the day it was completed. My thank you goes to all other lectures in the faculty who always willingly share their opinion and knowledge on my project. To all Wood Industry staff who here given their commitment and support throughout this study I would like to say thank you from the bottom of my heart.

To my family who understands my situation, supports me emotionally, mentally and financially; a big thank you from me. Last but not least, I would like also to express my gratitude to all my friends who have help and support me to complete this project.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page			
ACI	KNOWLEDGEMENT	iii			
TABLE OF CONTENTS		iv			
LIST OF TABLES		vii viii ix x xiii			
LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF PLATES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT					
			ABS	STRAK	xiv
			СН	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
			1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problem statement	3			
1.3	Justification	5			
1.4	Objectives	6			
CHA	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW				
2.1	Raw material for Malaysian particleboard industry	7			
2.2	Plantation species	9			
2.3	Definition of particleboard	11			
	2.3.1 Malaysian scenario	13			
	2.3.2 Properties of particleboard	14			
	2.3.3 Uses of particleboard	16			
2.4	Resin	17			
	2.4.1 Phenol formaldehyde (PF)	18			
	2.4.2 Melamine urea formaldehyde	19			
	2.4.3 Isocyanate	19			
	2.4.4 Urea formaldehyde	20			

	2.4.5 Effect of resin content	21
2.5	Particle size	21
2.6	Effect of density	22
2.7	Mechanical and physical properties	23
:		
CHA	APTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS	
3.1	Raw material preparation	24
3.2	Particleboard manufacturing	25
3.3	Panel testing	27
	3.3.1 Bending testing	28
	3.3.2 Thickness swelling	29
	3.3.3 Water absorption	30
	3.3.4 Internal bonding	31
3.4	Statistical analysis	32
3.5	Experimental design	33
CHA	APTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Bulk density	34
4.2	Particle analysis	35
4.3	Statistical significance	36
4.4	Effect of density	37
	4.4.1 Modulus of elastic (MOE)	37
	4.4.2 Modulus of rupture (MOR)	38
	4.4.3 Internal bonding (IB)	40
	4.4.4 Thickness swelling	41
	4.4.5 Water absorption (WA)	43
4.5	Effect of density	44
	4.5.1 Modulus of elastic (MOE)	45
	4.5.2 Modulus of runture (MOR)	46

ABSTRACT

This research was carried out to investigate the effect of density and resin content on mechanical physical properties of particleboard from *Acacia mangium species*. The Acacia tree was harvested at UiTM Jengka forest. 18 boards were pressed at three different target density which were 500 kg/m³, 600 kg/m³ and 700 kg/m³. The resin content for three different types of density of board were 8%, 10% and 12% and urea formaldehyde resin (UF) was the resin used. The press condition of board using UF resin was 180°C for duration of 6 minutes. The mechanical properties in static bending for modulus of rupture (MOR) and modulus of elastic (MOE), tensile perpendicular to board surface (IB) were also determined. In addition, dimensional stabilities on board were also determined after 24 hour water immersion. The results have indicated that the effect of density and resin content play important roles in determining the mechanical and physical properties of particleboard.